AMRUT Incentive Pursuant to, issued by the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs Government 

of India (MoHUA), Government of India bearing notification no. D.O. No. K-

14012/01/2022-AMRUT-IIB dated April 07, 2025, urban local bodies claiming 

incentive for the first time, incentive amount of Rs. 13,00,00,000/- (Rs. Thirteen 

Crores) will be given for every Rs. 100,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 

Crores) of bonds issued subject to a maximum of Rs. 26,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty-Six Crores) per urban local body.  

Applicable Law It shall mean all applicable statutes, enactments or acts of any legislative body in 

India, laws, ordinances, rules, bye-laws, regulations, notifications, guidelines, 

policies, directions, directives and orders of any Governmental Authority and

[...]

proposed Bonds. 

AMRUT 2.0 was launched with the objective of making cities 'Aatma Nirbhar' and water secure. Under 

the said notification for AMRUT 2.0, 15 ULBs will on first come and first served basis will be eligible 

for incentive of Rs. 13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores) for every Rs. 100,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 

Hundred Crores) of bonds, subject to a maximum of Rs. 26,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Six Crores) per 

urban local body. 

Further, the grant of incentive under AMRUT 2.0 is subject to the discretion of the Government of India 

and MoHUA, and the Issuer does not have any vested right to receive such incentive. Any failure to 

receive the incentive under AMRUT 2.0 will not affect the Issuer’s obligation to service the Bonds but